95181 Federal Register / Vol. 81, No. 248 / Tuesday, December 27, 2016 / Notices
for each scoping meeting will be
available to the public and open for 30
days after the meeting to any participant
who wishes to clarify the views he or
she expressed. The BLM will evaluate
identified issues to be addressed in the
plan, and will place them into one of

SW corner of 17th St. and Constitution
Ave. NW., Washington, MV73000218
Please note the numbering system has
changed in our new database.
Authority: 60.13 of 36 CFR part 60.
Dated: December 8, 2016.
Barbara Wyatt,
Acting Chief, National Register of Historic
Places/National Historic Landmarks Program.
[FR Doc. 2016–30680 Filed 12–23–16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4312–52–P
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Office of Natural Resources Revenue
[Docket No. ONRR–2011–0001; DS63644000
DR2PS0000.CH7000 167D0102R2]
Agency Information Collection
Activities: Solid Minerals and
Geothermal Collections—OMB Control
Number 1012–0010; Comment Request
AGENCY: Office of Natural Resources
Revenue (ONRR), Interior.
ACTION: Notice of renewal of an existing
information collection.
SUMMARY: To comply with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), ONRR is notifying the public that
we have submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) an
Information Collection Request (ICR) to
renew approval of the paperwork
requirements in the regulations under
title 30, Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), parts 1202, 1206, 1210, 1212,
1217, and 1218. This ICR pertains to
royalty and production reporting on
solid minerals and geothermal leases on
Federal and Indian lands. There are four
forms associated with this information
collection: ONRR–4430 [Solid Minerals
Production and Royalty Report], ONRR–
4292 [Coal Washing Allowance Report],
ONRR–4293 [Coal Transportation
Allowance Report], and ONRR–4440
[Solid Minerals Sales Summary]. This
notice also provides the public with a
second opportunity to comment on the
paperwork burden of these regulatory
requirements.
DATES: OMB has up to 60 days to
approve or disapprove the information
collection request but may respond after
30 days; therefore, you should submit
your public comments to OMB by
January 26, 2017 for the assurance of
consideration.
ADDRESSES: Submit comments to the
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, Attention: Desk Officer for the
Department of Interior (1012–0010), by
telefax at (202) 395–5806 or via email to
OIRA_Submission@omb.eop.gov. Also,
please send a copy of your comments to
Mr. Luis Aguilar, Regulatory Specialist,
Office of Natural Resources Revenue,
P.O. Box 25165, MS 64400B, Denver,
Colorado 80225. Please reference ‘‘ICR
1012–0010’’ in your comments.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
questions on technical issues contact
Mr. Michael Anspach, Solid Minerals,